To:	Office of Planning and Research
	PO Box 3044
	1400 Tenth Street, Room 121
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

El Dorodo

From: (Public Agency) El Dorado County Air Quality Management District 2850 Fairlane Court, Building C Placerville, CA 95667

County Clerk

County of

ELDOIADO	
360 Fair Lane	
Placerville, CA 95667	

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

DST Output West Printing Capacity	DST Output West, LLC		
Project Title		Project Applicant	
2009082051	Marcella McTaggart, Air Pollution Control Officer	(530) 621-6662	
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency	Area Code/Telephone	
(if submitted to Clearinghouse)	Contact Person	Extension	

The proposed project is located at 5220 Robert J. Mathews Pkwy (Assessors Parcel Number 117-010-14), approximately 2.5 miles to the south of State Route 50 and ¼ mile west of Latrobe Road on the south side of Investment Blvd in the unincorporated community of El Dorado Hills, El Dorado County, CA

Project Location (include county)

Project Description: The proposed project consists of the addition of several new printers within the existing DST Output West plant resulting in additional Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) emissions (approximately .7 tons per year). The additional VOC emissions have the potential to exceed the El Dorado County Air Quality Management District 10 ton per year VOC emission threshold of significance. In order to accomplish the proposed printing capacity expansion, acquisition of emissions offset credits is necessary. It is proposed that the VOC threshold exceedance brought on by the additional printers will be offset by the transfer of 1.4 tons of VOC emission offset credits (due to an applicable distance ratio of 2:1, the 1.4 tons of offset credits to be obtained in the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District represents only 0.7 tons of emissions offsets when transferred to El Dorado County). The preparation of an EIR for this project is a specific requirement of SB 1662 Chapter 725 Statutes of 2008.

This is to advise that the	El Dorado County AQMD		has approved the above described project on	December 8, 2009
	🛛 Lead Agency	Responsible Agency		(date)

and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project \square will \square will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

- 3. Mitigation Measures \Box were \boxtimes were not made a condition of the approval of this project.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations \Box was \boxtimes was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings \boxtimes were \square were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Fish and Game Fees/Recording Fees

- Negative Declaration prepared; \$1,993 Fish and Game fee required for Notice of Determination
- EIR filed; \$2,768.25 fee required for Notice of Determination
- Fish and Game No Effect Determination
- Recording fee of \$50 required

County project; no recording fee required

This is to certify that the Final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: El Dorado County Air Quality Management District